DOMESTIC VIOLENCE: A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF THE LAW IN
MALAYSIA AND INDIA

By

Isabilla Najah bt Zaini (2006146305)
Mariani bt Zainuddin (2006146313)
Nur Amalina bt Bunyamin (2006146337)
Siti Fariza bt Faris (2006146355)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law

April 2009

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate
credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.



ABSTRACT

This research is about the law governing domestic violence in Malaysia and India.
Reference and comparison are made between the relevant laws in both countries. The
relevant law that been referred to were the Domestic Violence Act 1994, The Protection
of Women from Domestic Violence Act 2005, the Indian Penal Code and Malaysian
Penal Code. Cases were also been referred to illustrate the effectiveness of the law.

Chapter one will introduce the concept of domestic violence, while, chapter two is the

literature review. Chapter three and chapter four are chapters on the relevant law

governing the domestic violence in India and Malaysia. Next, chapter five which stating

the findings based on the legal chapters. Last but not least is chapter six which is the
final chapter that states some recommendations on how to improve the law.

This research project is set out to examine the protection provided to the victims and
also the punishment imposed on the offenders of domestic violence in both countries.
From this research there are some loopholes found in our law with regard this matter.
Therefore some suggestions and recommendation has been made in order to make our
law more effective or “the teeth that can bite”.

iii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, most gracious, and most merciful.

First and foremost, we would like to take this opportunity to state our appreciation to our
beloved supervisor, Cik Norliza Abdul Hamid, for her patience and willingness to help
us go through all the process and rough journey in preparing this project paper.

This research project has been carried out by a team which has included Isabilla Najah
Zaini, Mariani Zainuddin, Nur Amalina Bunyamin and Siti Fariza Faris. All of us have
done the research and gained as much information as we could.

My contribution (Isabilla Najah) is in preparing the introduction, literature review and
_also the final editing.

My contribution (Mariani Zainuddin) is preparing the legal chapter based on domestic
violence act of India and Malaysia and its findings as well as the literature review and
also the final editing.

My contribution (Siti Fariza) is preparing the legal chapter based penal code of Malaysia
and India and also its findings as well as the literature review.

My contribution (Nur Amalina Bunyamin) is in preparing the recommendations based
on the findings and also gathering cases for suggestion purposes.

Then, we also would like to thank our parents in giving financial and moral support to

us. Preparing this project paper is quite a tough job for us since this is our first
experience in dealing with a critical study and a research project.

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Contents

List of Cases

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

CHAPTER TWO: DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND THE PROBLEMS

2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.3
2.6

Introduction

Background

Research Questions
Objectives and Scope
Significance of the Research
Scope of the Research
Limitation of the Research
Methodology

Conclusion

OF ENFORCEMENT

Introduction

United Nations Report on Domestic Violence
Malaysia’s Women’s Aid Organisation (WAO)
Domestic Violence Act o
Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act
Penal Code

Indian Penal Code

CHAPTER THREE: THE LAW ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

3.0
3.1

PROVIDED BY THE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
ACT IN MALAYSIA AND INDIA

Introduction

Domestic Violence Act 1994 (MALAYSIA)
3.1.1 Definition

3.1.2 Protection given by the DVA 1994
3.1.3 Interim protection order

3.1.4 Protection order

iv

ii
iii
iv
vii

AN BB W

11
12
13
13

15
15
15
16
16
17



32

3.3

3.1.5 Compensation

Domestic Violence Act 2005 (INDIA)

3.2.1 Definition

3.2.2 The protection given by DVA 2005

3.2.3 Right to reside in the matrimonial household
3.2.4 Right to obtain services and assistance

3.2.5 Court orders

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: THE LAW ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

4.0
4.1

4.2

4.3

PROVIDED BY THE MALAYSIAN PENAL
CODE AND THE INDIAN PENAL CODE

Introduction

Penal Code (MALAYSIA)

4.1.2 Relevant sections for domestic violence in the Penal Code
4.1.3 Definition

4.1.4 Punishments

Penal Code (INDIA)

42.1 Definition

422 Cases

4.2.3 Objective and punishment provided by this provision
Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE: FINDINGS BY COMPARING THE LAW IN

5.0

5.1

5.2
53

MALAYSIA AND INDIA

Comparison between the law on domestic violence in Malaysia
and India

Domestic Violence Act 2005 (INDIA) and Domestic Violence
Act 1994 (MALAYSIA)

Malaysian Penal Code and the Indian Penal Code

Conclusion

CHAPTER SIX: RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE LAW

6.0
6.1

Recommendations -

Recommendations on the Domestic Violence Act 1994

6.1.1  The period of interim protection order

6.1.2  Scope of the term “proceedings” in section 5(1) of
DVA 1994

20
21
21
i
22
22
22
24

25
25
23
25
26
27
27
28
29
29

30

30

35
36

37
37
37
38



