DOMESTIC VIOLENCE: A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF THE LAW IN MALAYSIA AND INDIA

By

Isabilla Najah bt Zaini (2006146305) Mariani bt Zainuddin (2006146313) Nur Amalina bt Bunyamin (2006146337) Siti Fariza bt Faris (2006146355)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA Faculty of Law

April 2009

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

ABSTRACT

This research is about the law governing domestic violence in Malaysia and India. Reference and comparison are made between the relevant laws in both countries. The relevant law that been referred to were the Domestic Violence Act 1994, The Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act 2005, the Indian Penal Code and Malaysian Penal Code. Cases were also been referred to illustrate the effectiveness of the law.

Chapter one will introduce the concept of domestic violence, while, chapter two is the literature review. Chapter three and chapter four are chapters on the relevant law governing the domestic violence in India and Malaysia. Next, chapter five which stating the findings based on the legal chapters. Last but not least is chapter six which is the final chapter that states some recommendations on how to improve the law.

This research project is set out to examine the protection provided to the victims and also the punishment imposed on the offenders of domestic violence in both countries. From this research there are some loopholes found in our law with regard this matter. Therefore some suggestions and recommendation has been made in order to make our law more effective or "the teeth that can bite".

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, most gracious, and most merciful.

First and foremost, we would like to take this opportunity to state our appreciation to our beloved supervisor, Cik Norliza Abdul Hamid, for her patience and willingness to help us go through all the process and rough journey in preparing this project paper.

This research project has been carried out by a team which has included Isabilla Najah Zaini, Mariani Zainuddin, Nur Amalina Bunyamin and Siti Fariza Faris. All of us have done the research and gained as much information as we could.

My contribution (Isabilla Najah) is in preparing the introduction, literature review and also the final editing.

My contribution (Mariani Zainuddin) is preparing the legal chapter based on domestic violence act of India and Malaysia and its findings as well as the literature review and also the final editing.

My contribution (Siti Fariza) is preparing the legal chapter based penal code of Malaysia and India and also its findings as well as the literature review.

My contribution (Nur Amalina Bunyamin) is in preparing the recommendations based on the findings and also gathering cases for suggestion purposes.

Then, we also would like to thank our parents in giving financial and moral support to us. Preparing this project paper is quite a tough job for us since this is our first experience in dealing with a critical study and a research project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstra		ii iii
Content List of	nts E Cases	iv vii
CHAI	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background	3
1.2	Research Questions	3
1.3	Objectives and Scope	4
1.4	Significance of the Research	4
1.5	Scope of the Research	5
1.6	Limitation of the Research	5
1.7	Methodology	6
1.8	Conclusion	6
СНАІ	PTER TWO: DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND THE PROBLEMS	
	OF ENFORCEMENT	
2.0	Introduction	7
2.1	United Nations Report on Domestic Violence	7
2.2	Malaysia's Women's Aid Organisation (WAO)	8
2.3	Domestic Violence Act	11
2.4	Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act	12
2.5	Penal Code	13
2.6	Indian Penal Code	13
CITAI	PTER THREE: THE LAW ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE	
CHAI	PTER THREE: THE LAW ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROVIDED BY THE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE	
	ACT IN MALAYSIA AND INDIA	
	ACI IN MALAISIA AND INDIA	
3.0	Introduction	15
3.1	Domestic Violence Act 1994 (MALAYSIA)	15
	3.1.1 Definition	15
	3.1.2 Protection given by the DVA 1994	16
	3.1.3 Interim protection order	16
	3.1.4 Protection order	17

	3.1.5 Compensation
3.2	Domestic Violence Act 2005 (INDIA)
	3.2.1 Definition
	3.2.2 The protection given by DVA 2005
	3.2.3 Right to reside in the matrimonial household
	3.2.4 Right to obtain services and assistance
3.3	3.2.5 Court orders Conclusion
	PTER FOUR: THE LAW ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROVIDED BY THE MALAYSIAN PENAL CODE AND THE INDIAN PENAL CODE
4.0	Introduction
4.1	Penal Code (MALAYSIA)
	4.1.2 Relevant sections for domestic violence in the Penal Code
	4.1.3 Definition
4.0	4.1.4 Punishments
4.2	Penal Code (INDIA) 4.2.1 Definition
	4.2.1 Definition
	122 Cases
	4.2.2 Cases 4.2.3 Objective and punishment provided by this provision
4.3	4.2.2 Cases4.2.3 Objective and punishment provided by this provisionConclusion
4.3 CHA 5.0 5.1 5.2 5.3	4.2.3 Objective and punishment provided by this provision
5.0 5.1 5.2 5.3	4.2.3 Objective and punishment provided by this provision Conclusion PTER FIVE: FINDINGS BY COMPARING THE LAW IN MALAYSIA AND INDIA Comparison between the law on domestic violence in Malaysia and India Domestic Violence Act 2005 (INDIA) and Domestic Violence Act 1994 (MALAYSIA) Malaysian Penal Code and the Indian Penal Code
5.0 5.1 5.2 5.3 CHA	4.2.3 Objective and punishment provided by this provision Conclusion PTER FIVE: FINDINGS BY COMPARING THE LAW IN MALAYSIA AND INDIA Comparison between the law on domestic violence in Malaysia and India Domestic Violence Act 2005 (INDIA) and Domestic Violence Act 1994 (MALAYSIA) Malaysian Penal Code and the Indian Penal Code Conclusion PTER SIX: RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE LAW Recommendations
5.0 5.1 5.2 5.3	4.2.3 Objective and punishment provided by this provision Conclusion PTER FIVE: FINDINGS BY COMPARING THE LAW IN MALAYSIA AND INDIA Comparison between the law on domestic violence in Malaysia and India Domestic Violence Act 2005 (INDIA) and Domestic Violence Act 1994 (MALAYSIA) Malaysian Penal Code and the Indian Penal Code Conclusion PTER SIX: RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE LAW Recommendations Recommendations on the Domestic Violence Act 1994
5.0 5.1 5.2 5.3 CHA	4.2.3 Objective and punishment provided by this provision Conclusion PTER FIVE: FINDINGS BY COMPARING THE LAW IN MALAYSIA AND INDIA Comparison between the law on domestic violence in Malaysia and India Domestic Violence Act 2005 (INDIA) and Domestic Violence Act 1994 (MALAYSIA) Malaysian Penal Code and the Indian Penal Code Conclusion PTER SIX: RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE LAW Recommendations